RESOLUTION NO. 2024-44

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING CHANGE ORDERS TO THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT WITH FLATIRON WEST, INC. FOR THE CONSTRUTION OF THE CITRACADO PARKWAY EXTENSION PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City Council has allocated funding in the adopted Capital Improvement Program ("CIP") Budget for the Citracado Parkway Extension Project; and

WHEREAS, on May 11, 2022, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2022-56 authorizing execution of a Public Improvement Agreement with Flatiron West, Inc. in the amount of \$23,792,400.50 for the construction of the Citracado Parkway Extension Project ("Project"); and

WHEREAS, on October 11, 2023, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2023-120 authorizing execution of a change order in the amount of \$1,493,621.38 regarding construction services to be provided by Flatiron West, Inc. under the Public Improvement Agreement for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the City Council recognizes that approval of an additional change order for the Project is required to continue and complete construction of the Project; and

WHEREAS, this City Council desires at this time and deems it to be in the best public interest to authorize the Mayor to execute a second change order with Flatiron West, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$994,407.97.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Escondido, California, as follows:

1. That the above recitations are true.

- 2. That the City Council approves construction change orders issued to date with Flatiron West, Inc. for the construction of the Citracado Parkway Extension Project totaling \$994,407.97.
- 3. That staff retains the authority to approve change orders up to ten-percent of the total contract amount in accordance with the Municipal Code.